$615,360 effective June 30, 2014 and 34 were completed in Q4 having a fair value of $560,890 effective
December 31, 2014.

The fair value of investment properties is based on Level 3 inputs (see Note 23(a) for definition of levels).
There have been no transfers during the period between levels.

The significant inputs used to determine the fair value of CT REIT’s investment properties are as follows:

Valuations determined by the OCR method are most sensitive to changes in capitalization rates.
Valuations determined by the DCF method are most sensitive to changes in discount rates.

The following table summarizes the sensitivity of the fair value of investment properties to changes in the
capitalization rate:

2014 Acquisition Activity
For the year ended December 31, 2014, thirteen investment property acquisitions and two development
land acquisitions were completed at a total cost of $228,684 and $3,982 respectively. In addition, two
development and six intensification projects were completed at a total cost of $19,963 and $11,951
respectively. The costs for these acquisitions were funded as follows:

Properties valued by the
OCR method

Properties valued by
the DCF method

Number of properties 227 44
Value as at December 31, 2014   3,127,673$   851,137$
Discount rate   -   6.91%
Terminal capitalization rate   -   6.50%
Overall capitalization rate 6.34%   -
Hold period (years)   -   11

Rate sensitivity Fair value Change in fair
value Fair value Change in fair

value
+ 75 basis points   2,810,215$   (317,458)$   809,752$   (41,385)$
+ 50 basis points 2,908,248   (219,425)   823,222   (27,915)
+ 25 basis points 3,013,768   (113,905)   837,022   (14,115)

Base rate 3,127,673   -   851,137   -
- 25 basis points 3,251,006   123,333   865,647   14,510
- 50 basis points 3,384,994   257,321   880,491   29,354
- 75 basis points 3,531,086   403,413   895,704   44,567

OCR Sensitivity DCF Sensitivity

Page 9 of 25

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2014 and the period from July 15, 2013 (date of formation) to December 31, 2013
(All dollar amounts are in thousands, except per unit amounts)

2013 Acquisition Activity
CT REIT acquired a portfolio of 256 properties (the “Initial Properties”) from CTC in exchange for a
combination of Class B LP Units (which are accompanied by an equivalent number of special voting units
in CT REIT (the ‘‘Special Voting Units’’), Class A LP Units, which were immediately acquired by CT REIT
using the net proceeds from the Offering, and Class C LP Units. The purchase price of the Initial
Properties was $3,533,668 and was supported by independent appraisals. CT REIT incurred costs on the